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  13/1272/FUL - District Council Application: Conversion of part of grass verge into parking area for up to three cars, widening of carriageway at corner of Fairfield Avenue and service road to protect grass verge and pedestrians, at OUTSIDE LUFFENHAM HOUSE, OPPOSITE NUMBERS 6 – 10 FAIRFIELD AVENUE, SOUTH OXHEY for Three Rivers District Council


 (
(DCES)


 (

	Parish:    Watford Rural  
	Ward:    Northwick  

	Expiry Statutory Period:  11 September 2013  
	Officer:    Claire Westwood  

	
	

	Recommendation:  ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT That Planning Permission be granted.

	

	The application is brought before the Committee as the applicant is Three Rivers District Council. 


1.
Relevant Planning History
1.1
  No relevant planning history.
2.
Site Description

2.1
The application site is a highway verge on Fairfield Avenue outside Luffenham House, opposite No’s 6 – 10 Fairfield Avenue and to the west of the junction with Prestwick Road.  The verge is approximately 4.5 metres deep and is separated from the mature hedge to the Luffenham House boundary by a pedestrian footway.  Luffenham House is a flatted development.  Opposite the site are two-storey terraced properties set back from the road with small front gardens.
2.2
The application relates to an 18 metre wide, 2.5 metre deep section of the highway verge.  Within this section of the verge there is a tree stump and road sign.  The application also relates to a small section of the highway verge adjacent to the access road which serves Luffenham House and properties within The Parade, Prestwick Road.  To the west of the site is a tree and bus stop beyond.  There are parking restrictions in place within this section of Fairfield Avenue.
3.
Description of Proposed Development
3.1
Planning permission is sought for the conversion of part of the grass verge into a parking area for up to three cars, and for the widening of the carriageway at the corner of the access road and Fairfield Avenue.

3.2
The proposed parking area would have a width of 18 metres and depth of 2.5 metres and would be formed from precast concrete ‘grassgrid’ block paving tiles infilled with free draining loam soil and seeded with grass seed mix.  The parking area would be constrained by pre-cast concrete kerbs consistent with the existing kerb line and would be accessed from the existing carriageway. 
3.3
The existing access road to the east of the proposed parking is shown to be widened to facilitate larger vehicles exiting the service road. 

4.
Consultation
4.1
Statutory   Consultation
4.1.1
Hertfordshire Highways: Notice is given under article 16 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2010 that the Hertfordshire County Council as Highway Authority recommends that permission be refused for the following reasons: The proposed layout of the proposed parking area does not comply with the County Council’s Roads in Hertfordshire design guide in the following areas:- Offsets to street furniture - The proposed layout shown for the parking area does not afford suitable offsets to the existing street name plate and traffic signs at its eastern and western ends. These signs will be vulnerable to conflict with vehicles manoeuvring to and from the parking area. The layout of the proposal should be amended to deliver a suitable offset to the signs or to incorporate the relocation of the existing signs away from the parking area.

Note: Following the receipt of comments from Hertfordshire Highways, amended plans were submitted to address the concerns.  These show the re-siting of the sign and the Highways Officer has confirmed that they have no objection to the amended plans.
4.1.2
National Grid (Gas): No comments received.
4.1.3
Watford Rural Parish Council: No comments received.
4.1.4
Landscape Officer: No comments at time of writing.
4.2
Public Consultation
4.2.1
Number consulted:
  38


Number of responses received: No responses received to date. Any received will be verbally reported to the Committee.
4.2.2
Site Notice: Posted 22.07.13 and Expired 12.08.13
 ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT 
4.2.3
Press notice: not required.  ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT   
5.
Reason for Delay
5.1
  Not applicable.
6.
Relevant Planning Policy, Guidance and Legislation
6.1
  The Three Rivers Emerging Local Plan

The Core Strategy was adopted on the 17 October 2011 having been through a full public participation process and Examination in Public. Relevant policies include Policies CP1, CP9, CP10 and CP12.


The Development Management Policies LDD was adopted in July 2013. Relevant policies include Policies DM6, DM13 and Appendix 5.
6.2
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)


On 27 March 2012, the framework of government guidance in the form of Planning Policy Statements and Planning Policy Guidance Notes was replaced by the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).  The adopted policies of Three Rivers District Council reflect the content of the NPPF.

6.3
Other

The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010, the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 and the Habitat Regulations 1994 are also relevant.

7.
Planning Analysis
7.1
  Design and Access
7.2
A Design and Access Statement has been submitted detailing the siting of the car parking spaces and justification for the application. The scope of the statement is considered to be acceptable.

7.3
Highways and Parking Considerations
7.4
Policy CP10 of the Core Strategy sets out that development should provide a safe and adequate means of access and should make adequate provision for all users, including car and other vehicle parking. Requirements for car parking provision are set out in Policy DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).
7.5
The Design and Access Statement submitted with the application states that the proposal is to meet local demand from residents for additional parking facilities and that the provision of additional parking would reduce potential conflicts between parked vehicles and moving traffic and will assist the buses to make headway.
7.6
The Design and Access Statement states that the widening of the corner at the junction of Fairfield Avenue and the service road will serve to protect the grass verge and pedestrians as well as providing better egress for vehicles onto Fairfield Avenue.
7.7
The Highways Officer has raised no objection in principle to the scheme following the receipt of amended plans showing the re-siting of an existing sign within the grass verge.  The majority of dwellings in close proximity to the application site do not have any provision for off-street parking within their curtilage and the parking bays would provide additional parking in an area where informal on-street parking and parking on verges currently takes place. 
7.8
The proposed parking bays would be of permeable construction to enable rainwater to percolate into the ground and therefore the drainage of the area would be the same as the existing verge. 
7.9
The development is considered acceptable in accordance with Policy CP10 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011), and Policy DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).
7.10
Design and Impact on Street Scene/Character
7.11
Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy seeks to promote development of a high enduring design quality that respects local distinctiveness and Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy states that development should ‘have regard to the local context and conserve or enhance the character, amenities and quality of an area’.
7.12
The proposed parking area would be of a grasscrete design which would help to soften its appearance within the street scene, and an area of grass verge would be retained around the bays, contributing to the visual amenities of the area.  The corner of the verge to be widened adjacent to the access road is currently in poor condition due to vehicles driving over the verge when exiting the access road.  It is not considered that the proposed parking area and widening of carriageway would be excessively prominent or that there would be a significant adverse impact on the character or appearance of the area that would justify refusal.  The development would be acceptable in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy.
7.13
Impact on Neighbours
7.14
Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy states that development should protect residential amenities. 

7.15
The proposed parking area would not have an adverse impact on the residential amenities of occupants of nearby properties.  The parking area would be separated from Luffenham House by the existing footway and boundary hedge and properties opposite are separated by the road and front gardens of these dwellings.  
7.16
Although there would be an intensification of parking in the area, given the separation from nearby dwellings it is not considered that this would lead to disturbance or any significant adverse impact on neighbouring dwellings and the development would be acceptable in accordance with Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy.
7.17
Trees
7.18
An existing tree stump is proposed to be removed to facilitate the development.  An existing tree is located 8.4 metres to the west of the proposed parking area and is shown on the submitted plans to be retained.  The plans also indicate that the tree roots would be protected in accordance with the requirements of the relevant British Standard BS5837 ‘Trees in Relation to Construction’.
7.19
Biodiversity
7.20
Section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 requires Local Planning Authorities to have regard to the purpose of conserving biodiversity. This is further emphasised by regulation 3(4) of the Habitat Regulations 1994 which state that Councils must have regard to the strict protection for certain species required by the EC Habitats Directive. The Habitats Directive places a legal duty on all public bodies to have regard to the habitats directive when carrying out their functions.
7.21
The protection of biodiversity and protected species is a material planning consideration in the assessment of this application in accordance with Policy CP9 of the Core Strategy and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies document. National Planning Policy requires Local Authorities to ensure that a protected species survey is undertaken for applications where biodiversity may be affected prior to the determination of a planning application. A Biodiversity Checklist has been submitted with the application and states that the proposal would not affect any protected species. The Local Planning Authority is not aware of any records of bats (or other protected species) within the immediate area that would necessitate further surveying work.
8.
Recommendation
8.1 That subject to no new material considerations being raised, PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:-


C1
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.



Reason: In pursuance of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.


C2
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans:



TRDC001 (Grassgrid details)



TRDC-8-20-1



TRDC-8-20-2 B


TRDC-8-20-3


Reason: For the avoidance of doubt, in the proper interests of planning and to protect the character and appearance of the street scene in the interest of the residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers in accordance with Policies CP1, CP9, CP10 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policies DM6, DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

INFORMATIVES:


I1
With regard to implementing this permission, the applicant is advised as follows:

 

All relevant planning conditions must be discharged prior to the commencement of work. Requests to discharge conditions must be made by application form; the relevant form is available on the Council's website (www.threerivers.gov.uk). Fees are £97 per request (or £28 where the related permission is for extending or altering a dwellinghouse or other development in the curtilage of a dwellinghouse). Please note that requests made without the appropriate fee will be returned unanswered. 



There may be a requirement for the approved development to comply with the Building Regulations. The Council's Building Control section can be contacted on telephone number 01923 727132 or at the website above for more information and application forms.



Where possible, energy saving and water harvesting measures should be incorporated. Information on this is also available from the Council’s Building Control section. Any external changes to the building which may be subsequently required should be discussed with the Council’s Development Management Section prior to the commencement of work.


I2
The applicant is reminded that the Control of Pollution Act 1974 stipulates that construction activity (where work is audible at the site boundary) should be restricted to 0800 to 1800 Monday to Friday, 0900 to 1300 on Saturdays and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays.


I3
The Local Planning Authority has been positive and proactive in its consideration of this planning application, in line with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework and in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) (Amendment No.2) Order 2012.
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